preferred stock described in "The Transactions" section above, (4) $62 million write-off of deferred financing fees, net of $(2) million of
premium, and $73 million of prepayment premium associated with the redemption of a portion of our senior discount notes and senior
subordinated notes, repayment of our existing floating rate term loan and senior credit facilities with a portion of the proceeds of the Concurrent
Financings and (5) one-time charges related to the termination of the monitoring services by the Advisor.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information is for informational purposes only and is not intended to represent or be indicative of the
consolidated results of operations or financial position that we would have reported had the Transactions been completed as of the dates
presented, and should not be taken as representative of our future consolidated results of operations or financial position.

49

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma balance sheet.

50

Historical

Transactions
and Recent

Restructuring
Adjustments

Concurrent
Financings

Adjustments

Pro Forma
(h)

(In millions)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 819   $ (138 ) (a) $ —   (c) $ 681
Trade receivables, net—third party and affiliates   826   —   —   826
Other receivables   575   —   —   575
Inventories   565   —   —   565
Deferred income taxes   67   —   —   67
Other assets   20   —   (5 ) (c)   15
Assets of discontinued operations   5   —   —   5

Total current assets   2,877   (138 )   (5 )   2,734

Investments

  555

  —

  —

  555

Property, plant and equipment, net   1,948   —   —   1,948
Deferred income taxes   72   17   (b)   —   89
Other assets   680   (6 ) (b)   (40 ) (d)   634
Intangible assets, net   934   25   (b)   —   959

Total assets   $ 7,066   $ (102 ) $ (45 ) $ 6,919

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Short-term borrowings and current installments of
long-term debt—third party and affiliates   $ 127   $ 2   (a) $ 10   (h) $ 139
Trade payables—third party and affiliates   583   —   —   583
Other current liabilities   798   —   —   798
Deferred income taxes   21   —   —   21
Income taxes payable   201   —   —   201
Liabilities of discontinued operations   12   —   —   12

Total current liabilities   1,742   2   10   1,754

Long-term debt

  981

  218

   (a)

  585

   (e)

  1,784

Senior subordinated notes   1,479   —   (518 ) (f)   961
Senior discount notes   513   —   (180 ) (f)   333
Deferred income taxes   244   —   —   244
Benefit obligations   1,280   (322 ) (a) (b)   —   958
Other liabilities   478   —   —   478

Total liabilities   6,717   (102 )   (103 )   6,512
Minority interests   402   —   —   402
Commitment and contingencies (i)   —   —   —   —
Total shareholders' equity   (53 )   —   58   (g)   5

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 7,066   $ (102 ) $ (45 ) $ 6,919

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

Transactions and Recent Restructuring Adjustments

(a)  Adjustments to cash consist of the following

(1)

(in millions)

Additional term loan borrowing (1)   $ 220

Additional pension contribution (2)   (358 )

   $ (138 )

Represents additional borrowing (including $2 million reflected in current) under the term loan facility designated to finance pension
contributions and repay Celanese debt. As of September 30, 2004, we had $611 million of term loan availability, including the U.S.
dollar equivalent of €125 million and had drawn $391 million.

[…]

8.3 million outstanding Celanese Shares at €41.92 per share, for aggregate consideration of $432 million plus interest. If we acquire these
shares, cash and minority interest will decrease and the assets acquired and liabilities assumed will be adjusted to full fair value, as
follows:

(i)

(in millions)

Cash paid to acquire minority shares   $ (432 )
Increase in excess of purchase price over current book value of net assets   66
Increase in employee benefits and other liabilities   (1 )
Reduction of minority interests   367

   $ —

See note 13 to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for a description of commitments and contingencies.

52

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS DATA

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma statement of operations data.

53

Predecessor

Successor

Transactions
and Recent

Restructuring
Adjustments

Three Months
Ended March 31,

2004

Six Months
Ended

September 30,
2004

Concurrent
Financings

Adjustments

Pro Forma

(in millions, except per share data)

Statement of Operations
Data:
Net sales   $ 1,243   $ 2,494   $ —  $ —  $ 3,737
Cost of sales   (1,002 )   (2,063 )   86   (a)   —   (2,979 )
Selling, general and
administrative expenses   (137 )   (278 )   (7) (a)   8   (e)   (414 )
Research and development
expenses   (23 )   (45 )   1   (a)   —   (67 )
Special charges:

Insurance recoveries
associated with plumbing
cases   —   1   —   —   1

Other special charges, net   (28 )   (59 )   21   (a)   —   (66 )
Foreign exchange gain (loss)   —   (2 )   —   —   (2 )
Gain (loss) on disposition of
assets   (1 )   2   —   —   1

Operating profit   52   50   101   8   211
Equity in net earnings of
affiliates   12   35   —   —   47
Interest expense   (6 )   (228 )   15   (b)   45   (f)   (174 )